The Officer-in-Charge,
Heingang Police Station,
Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Subject

Report.

Sir,..

I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 at about 2:30 p.m. received a reliable information from 4 AR corroborated with our own intelligence about the presence of some anti-social elements in and around Mongjam – Taorem Villages, Imphal-East District. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit assisted by SI. Sukerjen Pangeijam of CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inpst. Kh. Henery Singh OC-CDO/IE and under the overall supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS, Addl. SP(Ops)IE conducted a searched operation in the general area of Mongjam and Taorem Villages and its adjoining area of Imphal-East District.

During the search operation, the under noted arms, ammunitions and explosives, containing inside a white colour sack bag, were found lying abandoned at the hilltop of

Mongjam Ching, Imphal East.

Sl. no.	Types of arms and ammunitions		
i)	1 (one) single barrel gun. (Country made)		
ii)	2 (two) nos. of suspected IED marked as 'SELF DEFENCE'		
iii)	1 (one) 9 mm Pistol loaded with five nos. of live rounds in the magazine. (Country made)		
iv)	8 (eight) nos. of No. 36 Hand Grenade.		
v)	2 (two) nos. of Tube Launcher.		
vi)	1 (one) INSAS rifle magazine.		
vii)	2 (two) nos. of .303 LMG magazine.		
viii)	2 (two) nos. of 7.62 LMG magazine.		
ix)	2 (two) nos. of radio wireless set marked as 'BAOFENG'		
x)	3 (three) nos. of Smoke Grenade and		
xi)	1 (one) Stun Grenade.		

Accordingly, the said abandoned arms along with magazine were seized at 3:56 p.m. from the hilltop of Mongiam Hill, Imphal East by observing due formalities.

Therefore, the seized items is being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal action.

Imphal, the 10th August, 2024.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(ASI. Md. Sakir Ahamed ) Commando Imphal East District.

SI. no.	Types of arms and ammunitions
(i)	1 (one) single barrel gun. (Country made)
ii)	2 (two) nos. of suspected IED marked as 'SELF DEFENCE'
iii)	1 (one) 9 mm Pistol loaded with five nos. of live rounds in the magazine. (Country made)
iv)	8 (eight) nos. of No. 36 Hand Grenade.
v)	2 (two) nos. of Tube Launcher.
vi)a	1 (one) INSAS rifle magazine.
vii)	2 (two) nos. of .303 LMG magazine.
viii)	2 (two) nos. of 7.62 LMG magazine.
ix)	2 (two) nos. of radio wireless set marked as 'BAOFENG'
x)	3 (three) nos. of Smoke Grenade and
xi)	1 (one) Stun Grenade.

Accordingly, the said abandoned arms along with magazine were seized at 3:56 p.m. from the hilltop of Mongjam Hill, Imphal East by observing due formalities. Hence the case.

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2
- a . Registered the Case and took up the investigation/or
- (i) A regular case has been registered for investigation.
- b. Directed (Name of I.O): Md. Akbar Shah

Rank: Asst-Sub-Inspt.

No:

to take up the Investigation:

c. Refused investigation due to:

d. Transferred to P.S.

District: On point of Jurisdiction.

F:I.R. read over to the complainant/information, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ information, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer-in- Charge, Police Station.

Name: K. Abhijeet Singh

Rank: Inspector

Heingang Police Station, IE

14. Signature/Thumb impression
of the complainant/information.

Officer-in-charge
Heingang Police Station
Imphal East District

15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court:



(h) Occupation:- Govt. Employee (Asst. Sub-Inspector of CDO/	(h	Occupation:- Gov	t. Employee	(Asst.	Sub-Inspector of	f CDO/
--	----	------------------	-------------	--------	------------------	--------

(i) Address :- Yairipok Bamon Leikai

SI.No.	Address Tune	Address	PATE AND
	Address Type	Address	
*	Permanent Address	Yairipok Bamon Leikai	



# 7. Details of Known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

SI.No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
- 1. <b>•</b>	Unknown-	Unknown	Unknown	Unknown

## 8. Reason for delay in reporting by the complaint/information:

# 9. Particular of properties of interest:

SL.No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs)
1.	Arms & Ammunitions	Arms & Ammunitions	1 (one) single barrel gun. (Country made)	
	1		2 (two) nos. of suspected IED marked as 'SELF DEFENCE'	
		10.1	1 (one) INSAS rifle magazine	
			2 (two) nos. of .303 LMG magazine	
			2 (two) nos. of 7.62 LMG magazine.	
2.'	Explosive	Explosive	2 (two) nos. of suspected IED marked as 'SELF DEFENCE'	
•			8 (eight) nos. of No. 36 Hand Grenade	
			2 (two) nos. of Tube Launcher	
			3 (three) nos. of Smoke Grenade	
•			1 (one) Stun Grenade	16.
3. '	Electronic	Radio wireless	2 (two) nos. of radio wireless set marked as 'BAOFENG'	

#### 10. Total value of property (in Rs/-)

### 11. Inquest Report/U.D. Case No., If any:

SI.No.	UIDB No.	

### 12. First Information Contents.

On 10/08/2024 complainant ASI. Md. Sakir Ahamed of CDO-IE lodged a written report to OC/HNG-PS stating that today i.e. the 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2024 at about 2:30 p.m. received a reliable information from 4 AR corroborated with our own intelligence about the presence of some anti-social elements in and around Mongjam – Taorem Villages, Imphal-East District. Based on the said information, teams of CDO/IE Unit assisted by SI. Sukerjen Pangeijam of CDO/IE Unit under the command of Inpst. Kh. Henery Singh OC-CDO/IE and under the overall supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS, Addl. SP(Ops)IE conducted a searched operation in the general area of Mongjam and Taorem Villages and its adjoining area of Imphal-East District. During the search operation, the under noted arms, ammunitions and explosives, containing inside a white colour sack bag, were found lying abandoned at the hilltop of Mongjam Ching, Imphal East.



1. DISTRICT : Imphal East

FIR No. 64(08)2024

Date and time of FIR: 10/08/2024 at 08:00 pm

2.

I.No. Acts	Sections
L. (i) Arms Act (ii) Explosive Sub. Act	25(1-C) A. Act & 4 Expl. Sub. Act

3. (a) Occurrence of offence:

Day: Saturday

Date from: 10/08/2024

Date to: 10/08/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 03:56 Pm

Time to: 03:56 Pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 10/08/2024

Time: 08:00 pm

YEAR: 2024

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 18/HNG-PS/2024

Date & Time: 10/08/2024 at 08:00 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 05 Km North from PS

Beat No.

(b) Address: At Hilltop of Mongjam Hill.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of PS:

6. Complainant/Information:

(a) Name:- ASI. Md. Sakir Ahamed

(b) Father's name:- Md. Nasimuddin

(c) Date/ Year of Birth:- 01/02/1986

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details ( Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

SI.No.	ID Type Address		
	Aadhar No. 481600455786	Yairipok Bamon Leikai	

C . I W OVEN C